

No. 25-326

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ZILLOW GROUP, INC. AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Bennett Rawicki
Counsel of Record
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
7859 Walnut Hill Lane
Suite 335
Dallas, TX 75230
(469) 640-6842
brawicki@hilgersgraben.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	1
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING	1
I. An Intervening Decision Shows the Circuit Split Has Deepened Since REX Filed Its Petition for Certiorari.....	2
II. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split.....	4
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	8

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Opinion & Order, <i>Hansen v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 24-cv-9667 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2025)	1a
Appendix B – Excerpts from Brief of Appellee Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2024)	34a
Appendix C – Excerpts from Brief of Appellee Zillow Group, Inc. (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2024)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Advert. Specialty Nat'l Ass'n v. FTC,</i> 238 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1956).....	2
<i>Hansen v. Nw. Univ.,</i> No. 24-cv-9667, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188777 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 24, 2025).....	3
<i>LifeWatch Services v. Highmark Inc.,</i> 902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Llacua v. Western Range Ass'n,</i> 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,</i> 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,</i> 585 U.S. 529 (2018)	5
<i>Oklahoma v. United States,</i> No. 23-402, 145 S. Ct. 2836 (June 30, 2025)	4
<i>Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.,</i> 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Real Estate Bds.,</i> 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	4
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn,</i> 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	2

Statutes and Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 44.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 44.3.....	1
